

SC No. 485/22
STATE Vs. SALEEM ABBAS & ANR.
FIR No. 151/20
P.S Sultanpuri

02.05.2023

Pr: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO Inspector Gulshan Nagpal in person.
Accused Saleem Abbas and Vivek Kumar produced from J.C.
Sh. Brahmanand Gupta, Ld. LAC for accused Saleem Abbas.
Sh. Abhimanyu Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Vivek Kumar.

PW- Sh. Ram Ganesh (father of the deceased) is present. However, he is discharged unexamined for today as he submits that he has been operated for cataract recently and not feeling well today. He be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

PW – Child Priyanshu (son of the deceased) is present. He has been examined as PW-1, cross-examined and discharged.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for State that the FSL result with respect to the visit of scene by FSL staff on the intervening night of 03/04.02.2020 is yet to be received and as well as the FSL report vide No. SFSL (DLH)/1751/CO/270/20 deposited on 25.02.2020 regarding the ransom call made by accused Saleem Abbas to the complainant Sh. Ram Ganesh is also pending.

SHO P.S Sultanpuri is directed to expedite the process of obtaining the aforesaid FSL reports on priority basis since the accused persons are running in J.C. and the material is yet to be examined and file the FSL reports on or before the next date of hearing.

contd.2...

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP also submits that the victim of the crime i.e. child Priyanshu needs to be compensated under the Victim Compensation Scheme.

In view of this, the victim Priyanshu is required to be compensated under the Victim Compensation Scheme, therefore, copy of this order be sent to DLSA, North West, Rohini Courts, Delhi, for doing the needful as per the scheme.

SHO P.S. Sultanpuri is also directed to depute some police officer to assist the victim in securing compensation from DLSA.

List for P.E. on **11.08.2023**. *PWs - HC Ashok (duty officer) and the dealing hand/Clerk of Transport Authority, Rohini, Delhi (mentioned at serial No. 8 and 15 of the list of witnesses) be also summoned for the said date.*

Copy of this order be also sent to the SHO P.S Sultanpuri for the aforesaid compliances.

(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/02.05.2023