

18.05.2026

***Today, lawyers are abstaining from work due to strike.***

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused persons are produced from JC.  
IO/Insp. Gulshan Kumar is present.

It has been pointed out that on the last date of hearing FSL report was to be opened but inadvertently, though, therein mentioned of the same in the order but the report was not actually opened.

The FSL report is sealed with the seal of 'FSL J.S. DELHI', the seals are found to be intact. At this stage, the sealed packet is opened and one CD make of WriteX having case particulars in a white partially transparent polythene is taken out and one FSL report is also taken out.

Copy of the report is given to Ld. Counsel for the accused.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that FSL only regard to mobile has been received and the FSL with regard to the matching of voice sample of the accused with the voice sample of the complainant is still to be received.

In view of the submission of Ld. Addl. PP for the State, SHO PS Sultanpuri is directed to pursue with FSL in this regard. FSL Director is also directed to look into the matter and explain regarding not providing the detailed report qua matching of voice sample of accused persons and complainant.

At this stage, SI Praveen from PS Sultanpuri has appeared on behalf of SHO Sultanpuri. Copy of order be given dasti to him, as prayed.

*Contd....*

-2-

PW Ram Ganesh and HC Sushant Raj are present and discharged unexamined for today as the copy of report has been given to accused today itself, put up for PE on **20.08.2026**.

**(SHIVAJI ANAND)**  
**ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)**  
**North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/18.05.2026**